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The Applicant is requesting nonbinding Site Plan approval for a 
5,275 sq. ft. multi-purpose building located on a 117.00-acre Site.

  

Public Safety Training Facility
Multi-Purpose Building

Site Plan













RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to the Site Plan for the proposed multi-purpose building to be constructed at the Public Safety 
Training Facility. Per §1-19-4.110(C) of the Zoning Ordinance, this application is presented to the Planning 
Commission for nonbinding review and comment at a public meeting.

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will meet all 
applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modification is granted and condition is met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification request from the Applicant:

1. The Applicant is requesting a modification under §1-19-6.400(A) to reduce the number of street trees from 11 to 
5 and approval of an alternate on-site planting design to locate the street trees along an internal drive aisle 
(Rescue Hill Drive), to avoid impacting the stormwater pond along Reich’s Ford Road.

Staff-proposed condition of approval:

1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.



The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan 
approval for a 10,000 sq. ft. building for a child 
care center/nursery school on a 1.56-acre Site.  

The Learning Experience – Oakdale Crossing Lot 6
Site Plan















RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the site plan for The Learning Experience - Oakdale Crossing Lot 6.  If the Planning 
Commission conditionally approves the site plan, it is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date of Planning Commission 
approval (valid through July 10, 2027).

Based upon the findings, conclusions, and modifications as presented in the staff report, Staff finds that the application meets or will 
meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following and conditions are met and modifications granted:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification requests from the Applicant:

1.  Approval of the light spillage modification to allow for footcandle values to exceed 0.5 footcandles for internal property lines.

2.  Approval of the lighting height modification of the 14-foot maximum height for light poles in a MXD Zoning district as provided in 
Section 1-19-   6.500 to allow 18-foot tall pole mounted lights.

3.  Approval of the parking modification to allow 51 total parking spaces, 7 fewer spaces than the required 58 spaces as provided in 
Section 1-19-6.220(A)(4).

4.  Approval of the parking modification to allow parking to be located in the front of the building.

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1.  Address all agency comments as the plan proceeds through to completion.



The Applicant is requesting Site Development 
Plan approval for Limited Landscape 

Contractor located on a 6.26-acre Site.
  

Huffer Trucking & Bulk Services, LLC
Limited Landscape Contractor

Site Plan













RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Development Plan. If the Planning Commission conditionally approves the Site Development 
Plan, the Site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date of Planning Commission approval (valid through July 10, 2027). 

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO 
requirements once the following modifications are granted and conditions are met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification request from the Applicant:

1. A parking modification to allow 6 parking spaces, 5 more than the required 1 space.

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.

2.    The Combined Preliminary/Final Forest Conservation Plan must be approved prior to Site Plan approval.  FRO mitigation must be provided prior 
to applying for grading permits or building permits, whichever is applied for first.

3.    Applicant must plant shrubs along parking space #1 to provide additional screening.

4.    Applicant must address 20% canopy cover for parking area.

5.    Provide a handicapped accessible parking space on the plan.



The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval for a 2,880 sq. ft. 
Automobile Sales and Service Center located on a 2.16-acre Site.

  

7025 Baltimore National Pike
Site Plan





Looking West from Mountain Motors









RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Development Plan. If the Planning Commission 
conditionally approves the Site Development Plan, the Site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date 
of Planning Commission approval (July 10, 2027).   

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will meet all 
applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following conditions are met:

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.



The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval for a 7,248 sq. ft. 
accessory office building located on a 229.09-acre Site.

  

Berrywine Plantations
Accessory Office Building

Site Plan













RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Plan. If the Planning Commission conditionally approves the Site Plan, 
the Site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date of Planning Commission approval (July 10, 2027).   

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will meet all applicable Zoning, 
APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modifications are granted and conditions are met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification request from the Applicant:

1. The Applicant is requesting a modification under §1-19-6.400(A) to reduce the number of street trees from 13 to 5 and 
approval of an alternate on-site planting design to cluster the street trees at the entrance to the property, to avoid impacting 
vineyard production. 

2. A parking space modification under §1-19-6.220(A)(2) to allow for 11 parking spaces, or 13 fewer spaces than the required 24 
parking spaces.

3. A loading space modification under §1-19-6.210(B) to allow for 1 small loading space, or 1 fewer space than the required 2 
small loading spaces.

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.
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